

# Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the 16th day of August in the year 2023 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

# **BETWEEN** the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Stuckey Construction Company, Inc. 2020 N. Lewis Ave. Waukegan, IL 60087

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

2023 Community Center Interior Remodel 1777 South Blanchard Street Wheaton, IL 60189

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Williams Architects 500 S. Park Blvd. Suite 800 Itasca, IL 60143

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### **ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:**

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®-2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201®-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

#### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

# ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

#### ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others. The omission of any material from the Specifications made a part of this Contract is not to be interpreted to the effect that omitted material will not be furnished by the Contractor. All material and labor, unless specifically indicated as being furnished by the Owner, must be furnished, installed and performed by the Contractor under the Contract Agreement.

# ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be: (Check one of the following boxes.)

[ ]	The date of this Agreement.
[X]	A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.
[ ]	Established as follows: (Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.)

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

#### § 3.3 Substantial Completion

**User Notes:** 

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023 under Order No.4104241272 which expires on 04/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

prices, if any: e item and state the u	nit price and quar	ntity limitations, if any, to which th	ne unit price will be applicable.)
em		Price	
vances, if any, includench allowance.)	ed in the Contract	Sum:	
m		Price	Conditions for Acceptance
f this Agreement. Up	on acceptance, the	e Owner shall issue a Modification	n to this Agreement.
	•	\$61,000 (included in the Contr	
- "The Zone", Marsh, ffices	Graf Rooms and	\$1,188,000.00 (included in the	Contract Sum)
m - Locker Rooms & Fa oom	nmily Changing	<b>Price</b> \$1,348,000.00 (included in the	: Contract Sum)
ates rnates, if any, include	ed in the Contract	Sum:	
he Contract Sum shall 0 ), subject to additi	l be three million:	nine hundred forty-five thousand	dollars and zero cents (\$
		Completion as provided in this Se	ection 3.3, liquidated damages, if
rks Plus Fitness Cente cker Rooms/Office		December 15, 2023 May 1, 2024	
eted prior to Substant of such portions by the	ial Completion of	the entire Work, the Contractor si	
		, 2023 for the Parks Plus Fitness C	Center work; May 1, 2024 for the
Not later than (	) calendar days f	from the date of commencement o	f the Work.
of the following boxes			
	Not later than (  By the following of Locker Rooms/Of  Final Completion Final Completion Final Completion of Edition of Such portions by the such portions of Such portio	Not later than ( ) calendar days for By the following date: December 15 Locker Rooms/Office Work.  Final Completion for the Parks Plus Final Completion for the Locker Robert to adjustments of the Contract Time eted prior to Substantial Completion of of such portions by the following dates tion of Work the Plus Fitness Center cker Rooms/Office  Contractor fails to achieve Substantial et assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.  CONTRACT SUM  with with the Contractor the Contract Sum shall be three million (a), subject to additions and deduction ates  rnates, if any, included in the Contract multiple Contract Sum Section 1 (Contract Section Se	Not later than ( ) calendar days from the date of commencement of By the following date: December 15, 2023 for the Parks Plus Fitness C Locker Rooms/Office Work.  Final Completion for the Parks Plus Fitness Center work shall be not laterated prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work shall be not laterated prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contract Document prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor sof such portions by the following dates:  **tion of Work**  Substantial Completion Date*  December 15, 2023  May 1, 2024  **contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Set assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.  **CONTRACT SUM**  Wener shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contract Sum shall be three million nine hundred forty-five thousand to ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, if any, included in the Contract Sum:  **Price**  **Locker Rooms & Family Changing**  **Ontract Sum:*  **Price**  **Locker Rooms & Family Changing**  **Ontract Sum:*  **Price**  **Seplace shells for spas**  **Sel,000 (included in the Contract Sum:*  **Ontract Sum:*  **Price**  **Sel,000 (included in the Contract Sum:*  **Ontract Sum:*  **Drice**  **Price**  *

init. 1

**User Notes:** 

3

§ 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

As set forth in Section 2 of the Special Conditions contained in the bid package.

(Paragraphs deleted)

# ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

# § 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq).

§ 5.1.3 Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq).

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
  - .1 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work:
  - That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
  - 3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
  - .1 The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
  - .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017;
  - Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
  - 4 For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017; and
  - .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

Init.

**User Notes:** 

### § 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

ten percent (10%)

(Paragraphs deleted)

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

At Owner's sole discretion, retainage may be reduced to Five percent (5%) after completion of Fifty percent (50%) of the Work

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

- § 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201–2017.
- § 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

#### § 5.2 Final Payment

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
  - .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201–2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
  - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq)

# § 5.3 Interest

(Paragraphs deleted)

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.).

# ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

# § 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023 under Order No.4104241272 which expires on 04/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.

User Notes:

Init.

1

(1196050485)

§	6.2	Binding	Dispute	Res	olution
---	-----	---------	---------	-----	---------

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows: (Check the appropriate box.)

[ ]	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201-2017
[ X ]	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
[]	Other (Specify)

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

# ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows: (Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

# ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

# § 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Michael Benard, Executive Director 102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187

# § 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Paul Stuckey, President Stuckey Construction Company, Inc. 2020 N. Lewis Ave. Waukegan, IL 60187

Init.

User Notes:

AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023 under Order No.4104241272 which expires on 04/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

ot

paul@stuckeyconstruction.com (847) 336-8575

- § 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.
- § 8.5 Insurance and Bonds
- § 8.5.1 The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in the Supplementary Conditions contained in the bid package materials.
- § 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in in the Contract Documents as specifically set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.

(Paragraphs deleted)

- § 8.7 Other provisions:
- §8.7.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if either party is required to take legal action to enforce performance of any of the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this Contract or to seek a declaration of rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and expenses and costs incurred (including but not limited to expert fees, transcription fees, deposition costs, copying and other costs) pertaining thereto including those fees and costs related to any appeal.
- §8.7.2 This Project is subject to the provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.), providing for the payment of the prevailing rate of wage to all laborers, workmen and mechanics engaged in the Work. Contractor shall pay prevailing rates of wages in accordance with the Illinois Department of Labor's wage determination, and any subsequent determinations issued by the Illinois Department of Labor. These revisions may be accessed by computer at

(11) st//www2 illinois.gov/idel/L ws-Rules/CONNED Tres/prevailing-wage-rates.aspxhttps://www2.illinois.gov/id old aws-Rules CONMED/Pages/prevailing-wage-tates aspx. Contractor is responsible for determining the applicable prevailing wage rates at the time of bid submission and at the time of performance of the Work. Failure of Contractor to make such determination shall not relieve it of its obligations in accordance with the Contract Documents. Contractor shall also comply with all other requirements of the Act including without limitation those pertaining to inclusion of required language in subcontracts, job site posting, maintenance and submission of certified payroll records and inspection of records. All certified payroll documents for this project shall be submitted directly to the Illinois Department of Labor ("IDOL") through the IDOL Certified Transcript of Payroll Portal, which can be accessed at: https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/COMMED/Pages/certifiedtranscriptofpayroll.aspx,

All bonds provided by the Contractor and its subcontractors shall include a provision guarantying performance of the prevailing wage clause contained in the Contract. Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement to the contrary, the Owner's obligation to make payment to Contractor shall be expressly contingent upon Contractor's timely submission of certified payrolls as required by the Prevailing Wage Act on forms promulgated by the Illinois Department of Labor. The Contractor shall insert into each subcontract a requirement that not less than the prevailing rate of wages shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work on the project and a requirement that each subcontractor insert a comparable requirement into each lower tiered subcontract.

- §8.7.3 If any section, paragraph, clause phrase or portion of this Contract is for any reason determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid and unenforceable, such portion shall be deemed separate, distinct and an independent provision, and the court's determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Contract.
- §8.7.4 This Contract shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois both as to interpretation and enforcement. In the event either party initiates litigation regarding or under this Contract, the only proper jurisdiction and venue shall be the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, DuPage County, Illinois and the parties to this Contract hereby waive any challenge to same.

- §8.7.5 This Contract contains the entire agreement between the parties. There are no covenants, promises, conditions, or understandings, either oral or written, other than those contained herein or those that may be added by amendment.
- §8.7.6 The Contractor shall provide a drug free workplace as provided for in Public Act 86-1459.
- §8.7.7 If the Park District fails to appropriate funds to enable continued payment of multi-year contracts/purchase orders, the Park District may cancel, without termination charges, by giving Contractor at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of termination.
- \$8.7.8 The Contractor, its employees and subcontractors agree not to commit unlawful discrimination and agree to comply with applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, the U.S. Civil Rights Act and Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act, and rules applicable to each.
- \$8.7.9 Contractor warrants and represents that it has not violated, and will not violate, any provisions of the Illinois State Officials and Employees Ethics Act in responding to the solicitation for bids for the Contract.
- §8.7.10 The Park District does not pay Federal Excise Tax or Illinois Sales Tax.
- §8.7.11 The terms and conditions of this Contract shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

#### ARTICLE 9 **ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**

- § 9.1 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents:
- AIA Document A101™-2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor (Paragraph deleted)
  - AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction ..3

.4

Drawings

Number Title Date See Sheet Index attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully incorporated herein; all drawings referenced in Exhibit A are fully incorporated herein as part of Exhibit A.

.6 Specifications

> Section Title Date **Pages** See Specification Index attached hereto as Exhibit B and fully incorporated herein; all specifications referenced in Exhibit B are fully incorporated herein as part of Exhibit B.

.7 Addenda, if any:

Number	<b>Date</b>	Pages
I	July 21, 2023	20
2	July 26, 2023	39

	3		July 27, 2023	6	
	4		July 31, 2023	1	
			g to bidding or proposal requiremen ng or proposal requirements are als		
.8			and include appropriate informatio	on identifying the ex	chibit where
	[ ]		04™–2017, Sustainable Projects E: he E204-2017 incorporated into th		cated below:
	[ ]	The Sustainability	Plan:		
	Title		Date	Pages	
	[ ]	Supplementary and	other Conditions of the Contract:		
	Doc	ument	Title	Date	Pages
.9	Other documents, if any, listed below:  (List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. All Document A201 <sup>TM</sup> —2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidd sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or propore requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)  Invitation to Bid; Instructions to Bidders; General Conditions; Supplementary and/or Special Conditions, if any; Drawings, Specifications, Scope of Work, Contractor Bid Form, Addenda, if a Contractors Compliance and Certifications Attachment; Substance Abuse Certification; Prevailing Wage Determination and Supersedes Notice; Performance Bond and Labor Material Payment Bon and proof of insurance.				nuctions to Bidders, idding or proposal reiving bids or rement. Any such ents.)  /or Special  n, Addenda, if any; ation; Prevailing
This Agreem OWNER (Sig	5	ed into as of the day a	and year first written above.  CONTRACTOR (	Signature)	
Michael Ber	nard Exe	cutive Director	Paul Stuckey P	resident	

(Printed name and title)

(Printed name and title)

9

# Additions and Deletions Report for

AIA® Document A101® - 2017

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part of the associated AIA: document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by AIA software at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023.

# PAGE 1

AGREEMENT made as of the 16th day of August in the year 2023

•••

Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187

...

Stuckey Construction Company, Inc. 2020 N. Lewis Ave. Waukegan, IL 60087

...

2023 Community Center Interior Remodel 1777 South Blanchard Street Wheaton, IL 60189

• • •

Williams Architects
500 S. Park Blvd.
Suite 800
Itasca, IL 60143
PAGE 2

# **EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS**

...

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others. The omission of any material from the Specifications made a part of this Contract is not to be interpreted to the effect that omitted material will not be furnished by the Contractor. All material and labor, unless specifically indicated as being furnished by the Owner, must be furnished, installed and performed by the Contractor under the Contract Agreement.

\*\*

[X] A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

#### PAGE 3

[ <u>X</u> ]	By the following date: December 15, 2023 for the Parks Plus Fitness Center work; May 1, 2024 for the
	Locker Rooms/Office Work.

Final Completion for the Parks Plus Fitness Center work shall be not later than December 29, 2023; Final Completion for the Locker Rooms/Office Work shall be not later than May 15, 2024.

Parks Plus Fitness Center Locker Rooms/Office

December 15, 2023 May 1, 2024

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be three million nine hundred forty-five thousand dollars and zero cents (\$3,945,000.00), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

1 - Locker Rooms & Family Changing

\$1,348,000.00 (included in the Contract Sum)

Room

2 - "The Zone", Marsh, Graf Rooms and

\$1,188,000.00 (included in the Contract Sum)

**Offices** 

4 - Replace shells for spas

\$61,000 (included in the Contract Sum)

PAGE 4

As set forth in Section 2 of the Special Conditions contained in the bid package.

# § 4.6 Other:

(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq).

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the —day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the —day of the —month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than —(—) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment. Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq).

PAGE 5

ten percent (10%)

# § 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017>. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023 under Order No.4104241272 which expires on 04/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

At Owner's sole discretion, retainage may be reduced to Five percent (5%) after completion of Fifty percent (50%) of the Work

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq)

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

0/

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.).

PAGE 6

[X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction

Michael Benard, Executive Director 102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187

Paul Stuckey, President
Stuckey Construction Company, Inc.
2020 N. Lewis Ave.
Waukegan, IL 60187
paul@stuckeyconstruction.com
(847) 336-8575
PAGE 7

- § 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents-the Supplementary Conditions contained in the bid package materials.
- § 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> 2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents in the Contract Documents as specifically set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- § 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201 2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203<sup>TM</sup> 2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101 – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017>. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023 under Order No.4104241272 which expires on 04/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report User Notes:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203-2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

- \$8.7.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if either party is required to take legal action to enforce performance of any of the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this Contract or to seek a declaration of rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and expenses and costs incurred (including but not limited to expert fees, transcription fees, deposition costs, copying and other costs) pertaining thereto including those fees and costs related to any appeal.
- §8.7.2 This Project is subject to the provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.). providing for the payment of the prevailing rate of wage to all laborers, workmen and mechanics gaged in the Work, Contractor shall pay prevailing rates of wages in accordance with the Illmois Department of Labor's wage determination, and any subsequent determinations issued by the Illinois Department of Labor. These revisions may be accessed by computer at

https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/prevail ng-wage-rates.aspxhttps://www2.illinois.gov/id ol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/P ges/prevailing wage-rates aspx, Contractor is responsible for determining the applicable prevailing wage rates at the time of bid submission and at the time of performance of the Work. Failure of Contractor to make such determination shall not relieve it of its obligations in accordance with the Contract Documents. Contractor shall also comply with all other requirements of the Act including without limitation those pertaining to inclusion of required language in subcontracts, job site posting, maintenance and s bmission of certified payroll records and inspection of records. All certified payroll documents for this project shall be submitted directly to the Illinois Department of Labor ("IDOL") through the IDOL Certified Transcript of Payroll Portal, which can accessed at: https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/certifiedtranscrip ofpayro Laspx.

All bonds provided by the Contractor and its subcontractors shall include a provision guarantying performance of the prevailing wage clause contained in the Contract. Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement to the contrary, the Owner's obligation to make payment to Contractor shall be expressly contingent upon Contractor's timely submission of certified payrolls as required by the Prevailing Wage Act on forms promulgated by the Illinois Department of Labor. The Contractor shall insert into each subcontract a requirement that not less than the prevailing rate of wages shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work on the project and a requirement that each subcontractor insert a comparable requirement into each lower tiered subcontract.

- \$8.7.3 If any section, paragraph, clause phrase or portion of this Contract is for any reason determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid and unenforceable, such portion shall be deemed separate, distinct and an independent provision, and the court's determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Contract.
- \$8.7.4 This Contract shall be go erned by the internal laws of the State of Illinois both as to interpretation and enforcement. In the event e ther party initiates litigation regarding or under this Contract, the only proper jurisdiction and venue shall be the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, DuPage County, Illinois and the parties to this Contract hereby waive any challenge to same
- \$8.7.5 This Contract contains the entire greement between the parties. There are no covenants, promises, conditions. or understandings, either oral or writt , other than those contained herein or hose that may be added by amendment
- \$8.7.6 The Contractor hall provid a drug free workplace as provided for in Public Act 86-1459.
- §8.7.7 If the Park District fails to appropriate funds to enable continued paym int of multi year contracts/purchase orders, the Park District may cancel, without termination charges, by giving Co tractor at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of termination.

- §8.7.8 The Contractor, its employees and subcontractors agree not to commit unlawful discrimination and agree to comply with applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, the U.S. Civil Rights Act and Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act, and rules applicable to each.
- §8.7.9 Contractor warrants and represents that it has not violated, and will not violate, any provisions of the Illinois State Officials and Employees Ethics Act in responding to the solicitation for bids for the Contract.
- §8.7.10 The Park District does not pay Federal Excise Tax or Illinois Sales Tax.
- §8.7.11 The terms and conditions of this Contract shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

# PAGE 8

PAGE 9

- .2 AIA Document A101TM 2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds
- AIA Document ...3 AIA Document A201TM\_2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
- AIA Document E203™ 2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

See Sheet Index attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully incorporated herein; all drawings referenced in Exhibit A are fully incorporated herein as part of Exhibit A.

See Specification Index attached hereto as Exhibit B and fully incorporated herein; all specifications referenced in Exhibit B are fully incorporated herein as part of Exhibit B.

1	July 21, 2023	<u>20</u>
2	July 26, 2023	<u>39</u>
<u>3</u>	July 27, 2023	<u>6</u>
4	July 31, 2023	1

Invitation to Bid; Instructions to Bidders; General Conditions; Supplementary and/or Special Conditions, if any; Drawings, Specifications, Scope of Work, Contractor Bid Form, Addenda, if any; Contractors Compliance and Certifications Attachment: Substance Abuse Certification; Prevailing Wage Determination and Supersedes Notice; Performance Bond and Labor Material Payment Bond and proof of insurance.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101 - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017>. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects," "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Contract Documents" are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This draft was produced at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023 under Order No.4104241272 which expires on 04/02/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com. **User Notes:** (1196050485)

5

Paul Stuckey President

# Certification of Document's Authenticity

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, Brian J. Armstrong, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 13:08:54 ET on 08/18/2023 under Order No. 4104241272 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

	Brian J. Arm	nataona	
(Signed)			
	Attorney		
(Title)			314
	August 18, 2023		
(Dated)			

# **EXHIBIT A**

# SHEET INDEX

#### GENERAL

- G1.1 TITLE SHEET
- G1.2 CODE DATA
- G1.3 OCCUPANCY, EXITING, AND SIGNAGE PLANS

#### ARCHITECTURAL DEMO

- AD1.1 PARKS PLUS DEMO FLOOR PLAN
- AD1.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE DEMO FLOOR PLAN
- AD1.3 LOCKER ROOM DEMO FLOOR PLANS
- AD2.1 PARKS PLUS REFLECTED DEMO CEILING PLAN
- AD2.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE REFLECTED DEMO CEILING PLAN
- AD2.3 LOCKER ROOM REFLECTED DEMO CEILING PLAN

#### ARCHITECTURAL

- A1.0 LEGEND PLANS
- A1.1 PARKS PLUS FLOOR PLAN
- A1.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE FLOOR PLAN
- A1.3 LOCKER ROOM FLOOR PLANS
- A1.4 WALL TYPES, ACCESSORIES LEGEND, ALUM FRAMES
- A2.1 PARKS PLUS REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
- A2.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
- A2.3 LOCKER ROOM REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
- A6.1 DETAILS
- A6.2 DETAILS
- A7.1 SAUNA DETAILS
- A7.2 STEAM ROOM DETAILS
- A8.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- A8.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- **A8.3 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS**
- A8.4 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- A8.5 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- A8.6 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
- A8.7 CASEWORK
- A8.8 CASEWORK
- A9.1 DOOR SCHEDULE
- A9.2 DOOR DETAILS

#### INTERIOR DESIGN

- ID1.0 INTERIOR GENERAL NOTES
- ID1.1 PAPKS PLUS FLOOR FINISH PLAN
- ID1.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE FLOOR FINISH PLAN
- ID1.3 LOCKER ROOM FLOOR FINISH PLAN
- ID2.1 PARKS PLUS WALL FINISH PLAN
- ID2.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE WALL FINISH PLAN
- 102.3 LOCKER ROOM WALL FINISH PLAN

#### FIRE PROTECTION

- FPD1.1 LOWER LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION PLAN
- FPD1.2 LOWER LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION PLAN
- FPD1.3 MAIN LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION DEMOLITION PLAN
- FP1.1 LOWER LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
- FP1.2 LOWER LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
- FP1.3 MAIN LEVEL FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
- FP4.1 FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES

#### PLUMBING

- PD1.1 LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
- PD1.2 LOWER LEVEL ENLARGED PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
- PD1.3 LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
- PD1.4 MAIN LEVEL ENLARGED PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
- P1.1 LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
- P1.2 LOWER LEVEL ENLARGED PLUMBING PLAN
- P1.3 LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
- P1.4 MAIN LEVEL PLUMBING PLAN
- P1.5 PARTIAL LOWER LEVEL PLUMBING PLANS
- P4.1 PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES
- P4.2 PLUMBING DETAILS
- P4.3 PLUMBING SCHEDULES
- P4.4 PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS

#### MECHANICAL

- ME1.0 MECH/ELEC NOTES AND DETAILS
- HVD1.1 LOWER LEVEL HVAC DEMOLITION PLAN PARKS PLUS
- HVD1.2 LOWER LEVEL HVAC DEMOLITION PLAN THE ZONE AND OFFICE
- HVD1.3 GROUND FLOOR HVAC DEMOLITION PLAN LOCKER ROOMS
- HV1.1 LOWER LEVEL HVAC PLAN PARKS PLUS
- HV1.2 LOWER LEVEL HVAC PLAN THE ZONE AND OFFICE
- HV1.3 GROUND FLOOR HVAC PLAN LOCKER ROOMS
- HV4.1 HVAC NOTES AND DETAILS
- HV5.1 HVAC SCHEDULES

#### ELECTRICAL

- ED1.1 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN PARKS PLUS
- ED1.2 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN THE ZONE AND OFFICE
- ED1.3 GROUND FLOOR ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN LOCKER ROOMS
- E1.0 ELECTRICAL OVERALL PLANS
- E1.1 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN PARKS PLUS
- E1.2 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN THE ZONE AND OFFICE
- E1.3 GROUND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN LOCKER ROOMS
- E2.1 LOWER LEVEL LIGHTING PLAN PARKS PLUS
- E2.2 LOWER LEVEL LIGHTING PLAN THE ZONE AND OFFICE
- E2.3 GROUND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN LOCKER ROOMS
- E3.1 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
- E3.2 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
- E3.3 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
- E3.4 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
- E4.1 ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LIST AND ABBREVIATIONS
- **E4.2 ELECTRICAL NOTES**
- **E5.1 ELECTRICAL DETAILS**
- E5.2 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

# COMMUNICATIONS

- T0.0 LEGEND AND GENERAL NOTES
- T0.1 TECHNOLOGY SPECIFICATIONS 1
- T0.2 TECHNOLOGY SPECIFICATIONS 2
- T1.1 PARKS PLUS TECHNOLOGY PLAN
- T1.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE TECHNOLOGY PLAN
- T1.3 LOCKER ROOM TECHNOLOGY PLAN
- T2.1 PARKS PLUS PAGING PLAN
- T2.2 THE ZONE AND OFFICE PAGING PLAN
- T2.3 LOCKER ROOM PAGING PLAN

#### AQUATIC

- AQ0.0 COVER SHEET
- AQ0.1 SPECIFICATIONS
- AQ0.2 SPECIFICATIONS
- AQ0.3 EQUIPMENT LIST AND NOTES
- AQ1.0 DEMOLITION AQUATIC FACILITY LAYOUT
- AQ1.1 NEW AQUATIC FACILITY LAYOUT
- AQ2.0 NEW MENS HYDROTHERAPY POOL LAYOUT AND SECTIONS
- AQ3.0 NEW WOMEN'S HYDROTHERAPY POOL LAYOUT AND SECTIONS
- AQ4.0 FILTER ROOM DEMOLITION PLAN
- AQ4.1 NEW FILTER ROOM LAYOUT
- AQ4.2 PIPING DIAGRAMS AND VALVE LEGENDS

# **EXHIBIT B**

Wheaton Park District/ Community Center Phase 2 Remodel / WA Project # 2023-011

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

DIVISION 0 - PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS	
TABLE OF CONTENTS  BID NOTICE  INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS  SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS  SPECIAL CONDITIONS  SCOPE OF WORK  BID PROPOSAL FORM  CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE AND CERTIFICATIONS ATTACHMENT  SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION PROGRAM CERTIFICATION  IMPORTANT NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERIODIC REVISIONS TO PRETATES  AIA DOCUMENT A101-2017 – AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACT AMENDED AND MODIFIED BY OWNER)  AIA DOCUMENT A201-2017 – GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION (AS AMENDED AND MODIFIED BY THE OWNER)  003119 EXISTING CONDITION INFORMATION	VAILING WAGE TOR (AS
DIVISION 1 – GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	
011000 SUMMARY	.2 .2 .4 .10 .5 .7 .2 .7 .8 .7 .6 .6 .8 .4
DIVISION 2 – EXISTING CONDITIONS	
024119 SELECTIVE DEMOLITION	. 5
DIVISION 3 - CONCRETE	
022000 CAST IN DLACE CONCRETE	C

DIVISION 4 - MASONRY	
942200CONCRETE UNIT MASONRY9	l
DIVISION 5 - METALS	
NOT USED	
DIVISION 6 – WOOD, PLASTICS AND COMPOSITES	
61000ROUGH CARPENTRY	5
DIVISION 7 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION	
78413PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING	
DIVISION 8 - OPENINGS	
81113       HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES       6         81416       FLUSH WOOD DOORS       5         83113       ACCESS DOORS AND FRAMES       4         83323       OVERHEAD COILING DOORS       5         84113       ALUMINUM-FRAMED ENTRANCES AND STOREFRONTS       7         87100       DOOR HARDWARE       20         88000       GLAZING       7         88300       MIRRORS       4	3
DIVISION 9 - FINISHES	
92216       NON-STRUCTURAL METAL FRAMING       6         92900       GYPSUM BOARD       5         93013       CERAMIC TILING       9         95113       ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILINGS       7         95210       LINEAR WOOD PLANK SYSTEMS       4         96466       WOOD ATHLETIC FLOORING       5         96513       RESILIENT BASE AND ACCESSORIES       3         96519       RESILIENT TILE FLOORING       4         96566       RESILIENT ATHLETIC FLOORING       3         96567       INDOOR SYNTHETIC TURF       5         99124       INTERIOR PAINTING       6         99301       STAINING AND TRANSPARENT FINISHING       4	
IVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES	
02113.17PHENOLIC-CORE TOILET COMPARTMENTS	

Wheaton Park District/ Community Center Phase 2 Remodel / WA Project # 2023-011	
102800TOILET, BATH, AND LAUNDRY ACCESSORIES	4 2
DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT	
Not Used	
DIVISION 12 - FURNISHINGS	
122113HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLINDS	3
DIVISION 13 – SPECIALTIES	
132416 SAUNAS	4
DIVISION 14 – DIVISION 20	
Not Used	
DIVISION 21 – FIRE SUPPRESSION	
210500 COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR FIRE PROTECTION	
DIVISION 22 – PLUMBING	
220503PIPES AND TUBES FOR PLUMBING PIPING AND EQUIPMENT	8 3 7 7 3
DIVISIONS 23-25	
NOT USED	
DIVISION 26 – ELECTRICAL	
260500COMMON WORK RESULTS FOR ELECTRICAL	4

Wheaton Park District/ Community Center Phase 2 Remodel / WA Project # 2023-011	
260529 HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS	
260553IDENTIFICATION FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS	4
262726NIRING DEVICES	4
203100INTERIOR LOWINAIRES	5
DIVISION 27 - COMMUNICATIONS	
270533 CONDUITS AND BACKBOXES FOR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS	3
DIVISION 28 – ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY	
DIVISION 26 - ELECTRONIC SAFETY AND SECURITY	
283100FIRE ALARM AND MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM	17

**END OF SECTION**